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  ी सभापित: Normally, एक ही िदन दूसरा supplementary allow नहीं  िकया जाता है, िफर 

भी चंूिक    न िबहार से connected है, िकसी ने पूछा नहीं , इसीिलए म ने allow िकया है।

  ी िनितन जयराम गडकरी: सभापित जी, माननीय सद  य ने जो    न पूछा है, वह बहुत 

महत् वपूणर्  है। हमारे यहां बाढ़ के कारण हर साल कम से कम 5 हजार से लेकर 58 हजार करोड़ का 

नुकसान होता है। िबहार म  हर बार नुकसान होता है, लेिकन    न है िक क् या इस िवषय पर हम एक 

राय ह ? जब हम िस  ट िनकालने की बात करते ह ,  तो Environment वाले उस पर objection करते 

ह । िस  ट सीमा से ऊपर जा रही है और पानी गांव   म  घुस रहा है। म  इस स  माननीय सदन और पाटीर्  ज़ 

से   ाथर् ना करू ं गा, आ  वान करू ं गा िक देश म  इस संबंध म  नीित बनाने के िलए जो Parliament के 

Members की एक Committee बनाई थी, उसम  इस िवषय पर चचार्   हुई है। हम इस बारे म  ठोस नीित 

बना रहे ह । हम  समय-समय पर dredging करना भी आव  यक है। Ecology, environment and 

development -  इन दोन   के बीच म  समन् वय होना चािहए। िबहार म  आज सीम ट के भाव sand के 

भाव के बराबर पहंुच गए ह , क् य  िक हम लोग sand िनकालने नहीं  देते। दूसरी ओर road के िलए 

कोटेिरयल नहीं  िमलता और भारत का नुकसान होता है। म  आपसे यही अनुरोध करू ं गा िक सब 

िमलकर हम जो Cabinet Note लेकर आ रहे ह , उसम  सभी का सहयोग हम  िमले तो िनि  चत रू प से 

इस तरह की जो सम  या है, उसे सुलझाने का   यास होगा। यिद इसे ऐसे ही शुरू  कर  तो 

Environment वाले objection करते ह , Green Tribunal वाले objection करते ह ।

Action against AKFI

*201. SHRI A. VIJAYAKUMAR: Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND 

SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that there are several cases pending against 

Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India (AKFI) in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether there are incidents of rampant corruption, rigging and manipulation 

in Tamil Nadu Amateur Kabaddi Association by the present office bearers; and

(d) if so, whether Government propose to take action to conduct free and fair 

elections in Tamil Nadu Amateur Kabaddi Association?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND 

SPORTS (COL. RAJYAVARDHAN SINGH RATHORE): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid 

on the Table of the House.
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Statement

(a) and (b) Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India (AKFI), the recognized National 

Sports Federation for Kabaddi sport, has informed that the following cases are under 

adjudication in various courts:

Sl. No.      Case Detail      Name of Court 

1. WP(C) No. 4601/2013 Delhi High Court 

2. WP(C) No. 7727/2018 Delhi High Court 

3. ARB-42/2018 Punjab & Haryana High Court

4. CWPNo. 7274/2018 Punjab & Haryana High Court 

(c) and (d) Government of India deals with matters relating to the national level 

sports federations and not with the matters relating to their State/UT associations including 

holding of their elections. Complaints alleging irregularities in the functioning of their 

affiliated units, including Tamil Nadu Kabaddi Association were received in the past. 

Since Government of India does not deal with such matters, the complaints were sent to 

AKFI for their appropriate action.

SHRI A. VIJAYAKUMAR: Hon. Chairman, Sir, thank you for allowing me to raise 

the question. Sir, I have just gone through the Minster's reply, and it is sad to mention that 

the Central Government washes its hands on State Sports Union. The Government has its 

claims to bring glory in sports in the country. How is this possible without strengthening 

the State Associations? There is rampant corruption and bogus membership in Tamil 

Nadu Kabaddi Association and other State sports federations. The question is: Will the 

Government take steps to enrol sports members online in a centralized manner and restrict 

the re-election of earlier office bearers in the country?

COL. RAJYAVARDHAN SINGH RATHORE: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I would like to 

draw the attention of the hon. Member to the Constitution of this country that sports 

is a State subject. And, therefore, the States make the law. If there is any discrepancy, 

malfunction, inefficiency in terms of the State units of respective sports federations then 

the State Government must make law there. However, we are certainly responsible. It is 

an important subject and I thank the hon. Member for that. When teams play for India, 

they play with the Indian Flag. The respect and prestige of the entire country is at stake. 

Therefore, the federations must ensure free and transparent selection process. The Delhi 
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High Court has directed that the selection process be overseen by the Sports Authority 

of India. After the teams come back from the Asian Games, we will certainly look into 

it. The Delhi High Court has also directed that the elections of the Kabaddi Federation, 

about which the question is, needs to be now handed over to an Administrator until the 

electoral rolls are corrected and fresh elections are held.

SHRI A. VIJAYAKUMAR: Hon. Chairman, Sir, Kabaddi is our rural game and it 

is mostly played in the villages. In Tamil Nadu also, it is a rural mass sports and classical 

game. It is not a costly game also. It needs only physical work and talent unlike other 

sports. My question is: Will the Government take steps to include Kabaddi game in the 

Olympics?

COL. RAJYAVARDHAN SINGH RATHORE: Sir, today, about thirty countries are 

playing Kabaddi although Kabaddi is an indigenous sport but thirty countries around 

the world are playing it. And, because the sport involves very less equipment and has a 

mix of strength, ability, speed and thinking, I am sure that such a wonderful sport will 

be accepted by the entire world and will eventually come into the Olympics. We are also 

supporting indigenous sports and Kabaddi is one of our priority sports in the country.

MR. CHAIRMAN: My most favourite game is Kabaddi. Now, Shri Bhubaneswar 

Kalita.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Although Kabaddi is a rural game but this has 

now been extended to the other parts of the country. The Minister has rightly replied 

that thirty countries are playing Kabaddi now. Kabaddi being our rural game, and we 

are holding competitions at various levels like world level, Asian level and, of course, at 

national level.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the question?

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Hockey was our rural sport; it was our sport but 

Hockey has gone out of India, and we are competing with other countries. I think Kabaddi 

will also be, one day, a world game and we will be competing in the World Cup.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the question?

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Sir, the federations and the National Olympic 

Committee are autonomous bodies. Of course, the Government has its own guidelines. 

But, when the elections are held, somebody or the other, one party or the other, goes 

to the court. So, now, instead of Government, it is the courts which are governing the 

federations and governing the elections.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question? You have given half of the answer 

also.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: My question to the hon. Minister is: How is 

the Government involved in these elections? I know that the Government also sends its 

representatives to...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Again, you are giving the information.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: How is the Government going to streamline 

this?

COL. RAJYAVARDHAN SINGH RATHORE: Chairman Sir, I am happy that the 

entire House is nearly aware of the entire process because three-fourths of the answer 

has been given. Yes, Sir, we send an observer but the Sports Code of 2011 lays down 

very specific guidelines as to how the elections will be conducted and the Government, 

through its observer, ensures that the  Sports Code is followed, at least, by the National 

Federations. To ensure that the Sports Code is also followed by the State Federations, the 

Ministry has written a letter to all the Chief Ministers of our country requesting them to 

enforce the 2011, Sports Code.

DR. SANTANU SEN: Sir, we know that there are many derecognised Sports 

Federations in the country under this Government. My humble question to our hon. 

Minister is: Is our Government taking any steps to re-establish those derecognised Sports 

Federations and, if so, what are the steps?

COL. RAJYAVARDHAN SINGH RATHORE: Sir, the Sports Federations that 

have been derecognised, they have been derecognised because of certain lacunae in their 

functioning. We, along with the IOA, try to ensure that those federations overcome those 

issues and then hold proper elections. And once those elections are held and they apply 

for recognition by us, we grant them the concerned recognition.

Increase in the air pollution in the country

*202. SHRI HARSHVARDHAN SINGH DUNGARPUR: Will the Minister of 

ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the level of air pollution has increased now extremely 

as compared to last three years;


